## **TOWN OF MONTVILLE**

## NOTICE OF ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE

Notice is hereby given that the Town Council of the Town of Montville, at a special meeting held March 29, 2012 adopted the following Ordinance.

# ORDINANCE NO. 2012-003

# ORDINANCE FOR THE CONVEYANCE OF AN ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION EASEMENT ACROSS TOWN PROPERTY FOR CL&P UTILITY INSTALLATION

#### THE TOWN OF MONTVILLE HEREBY ORDAINS:

Section 1.

The Mayor is authorized to execute and the Town Clerk to attest and affix the seal of the Town of Montville to the following instrument of conveyance:

a. An Electric Distribution Easement across land of the Town of Montville on Town land located on the northeasterly side of Norwich-New London Turnpike, Conn. Route 32 in the Town of Montville, Connecticut, as more particularly described on a map entitled "Compilation Plan Map Showing Easement Area to be Granted to the Connecticut Light & Power Company Across the Property of Town of Montville and 907 Route 32 LLC & 911 Norwich-New London Tpke. Montville, Connecticut Scale: 1"=20' February 2012 File No. E-2-11" which map has been or will be filed in the office of the Town Clerk of said Town of Montville, Connecticut.

### Section 2.

The purpose of the Electrical Distribution Easement is to facilitate the connection of electrical utilities provided by CL&P to the Public Safety Building located at 911 Norwich-New London Turnpike.

This Ordinance shall be effective thirty (30) days after its adoption.

Dated at Montville Connecticut this 30<sup>th</sup> day of March 2012.

Lisa Terry, Montville Town Clerk